



## WEEKLY COMMODITY MARKET BULLETIN

Bulletin Number 48 of 2021  
Date of Issue: 14 December 2021

### GRAINS AND OILSEEDS

Table 1: Grains Producer Prices

Product	Buyer	Purchase Price (ZWL\$/t)	Contact Details	Payment
Maize	GMB	32 000.00	0242-701885-99	Transfer
Sorghum	GMB (White)	38 000.00	0242-701885-99	Transfer
	Delta (Red)	USD\$250/ZWL\$ at interbank	0712614152/ 0712639336	Cash/Transfer
Rapoko	GMB	38 000.00	0242-704538	Transfer
Millet	GMB	38 000.00	0242-701885-99	Transfer
Sugar beans	PHI	162 000.00	0776 688301	7 days Transfer
	Ace Field	US\$1 080/ZWL\$ at interbank	0772956010	Cash/Transfer
	Tabacha	US\$950-1000/ZWL\$ at interbank	0777439874	Transfer
	GMB	120 000.00	0242-701885-99	Cash/Transfer
	Nutrie Foods	USD\$1 000/ZWL\$ at interbank	0773210307	Transfer
	ProBrands	USD\$1 100/ZWL\$ at interbank	0775265862	-
Wheat	GMB- (Grade A)	66 621.22	0242-701885-99	Cash/Transfer
	GMB- (Other Grades)	55 517.69	0242-701885-99	Cash/Transfer
	PHI	US\$380-400/ZWL\$ at interbank	0773381825	7 days Transfer

**OILSEEDS****Table 2: Oilseeds Producer Prices**

<b>Product</b>	<b>Buyer</b>	<b>Purchase Price (ZWL\$/t)</b>	<b>Contact Details</b>	<b>Payment</b>
<b>Groundnuts</b>	GMB (unshelled)	75 000.00	0242-701885-99	Transfer
	Tabacha (shelled)	US\$700/ZWL at interbank	0777439874	Transfer
	Tabacha (unshelled)	US\$850/ZWL at interbank	0777439874	Transfer
	Nutrie Foods	US\$1 200/ZWL\$ at interbank	0773210307	Transfer
<b>Soya beans</b>	GMB	ZWL\$48 000	0242-701885-99	Cash/Transfer
<b>Sunflower</b>	AVC	US\$360.00	0772471505	
<b>Sesame</b>	GMB	80 000.00	0242-701885-99	Transfer
	Open Sesame Pvt Ltd	US\$850/ZWL at interbank	0772870105	

## HORTICULTURE

**Table 3: Horticultural Produce Wholesale Prices as of 14 December 2021 at Mbare Musika and Bulawayo CBD Market.**

Commodity	Mbare Musika		Bulawayo CBD Market	
	07 Dec 21	14 Dec 21	07 Dec 21	14 Dec 21
Potatoes (medium) (ZWL\$/kg)	37.00	46.50	-	-
Potatoes (large) (ZWL\$/kg)	46.50	56.00	-	-
Tomatoes (ZWL\$/kg)	70.00	52.50	-	-
Onions (dried) (ZWL\$/kg)	70.00	70.00	-	-
Onions (green) (ZWL\$/Bunch)	-	-	-	-
Butternuts (ZWL\$/kg)	56.00	56.00	-	-
Broccoli (ZWL\$/kg)	210.00	210.00	-	-
Lettuce (ZWL\$/per head)	100.00	140.00	-	-
Cauliflower (ZWL\$/kg)	210.00	210.00	-	-
Cabbages (ZWL\$/per head)	112.00	126.00	-	-
Covo (ZWL\$/6.5kg)	420.00	350.00	-	-
Sugar beans (ZWL\$/kg)	175.00	175.00	-	-
Groundnuts (with shells) (\$/kg)	56.00	55.00	-	-
Groundnuts (without shells)	140.00	140.00	-	-
Roundnuts (with shells) (\$/kg)	-	-	-	-
Roundnuts (without shells)	140.00	140.00	-	-
Rice (local) (ZWL\$/kg)	-	-	-	-
Finger Millet (ZWL\$/kg)	56.00	56.00	-	-
White Sorghum (ZWL\$/kg)	56.00	56.00	-	-
Sweet Potatoes (ZWL\$/20l tin)	-	-	-	-
Yams (ZWL\$/kg)	-	-	-	-
Carrots (ZWL\$/kg)	84.00	70.00	-	-
Cucumbers (ZWL\$/kg)	140.00	140.00	-	-
Maize (dried) (ZWL\$/20l tin)	700.00	560.00	-	-
Green mealies (dozen)	-	-	-	-
Apples (local) (ZWL\$/kg)	220.00	280.00	-	-
Bananas (ZWL\$/kg)	70.00	70.00	-	-
Watermelon (ZWL\$/kg)	140.00	84.00	-	-
Oranges (ZWL\$/10kg)	840.00	700.00	-	-
Garlic (ZWL\$/kg)	210.00	210.00	-	-
Ginger (ZWL\$/kg)	140.00	140.00	-	-
Green Pepper (ZWL\$/kg)	-	-	-	-
Matemba (ZWL\$/20l tin)	5 600.00	5 600.00	-	-
Mopani worms (ZWL\$/20l tin)	6 300.00	6 300.00	-	-
Eggs (ZWL\$/crate)	420.00	420.00	-	-
Broilers (ZWL\$/bird)	840.00	700.00	-	-

## **The Zimbabwe Agricultural Show Society Farmers Market**

A new Market for Farmers and Traders is now open at the Zimbabwe Agricultural Society - Harare Show Ground. Please contact the following for bookings:

Mr Nherera 0772467701

Mr Mudzamiri 0772268047

Mr Uzande 0772959898

Mr Dhewa 0772137717

Mr Mukove 0772137768

**Table 4: Agricultural Produce Prices at Bulawayo Renkini, and Mutare Sakubva Markets as at 14 December 2021.**

Commodity	Measure	Bulawayo Renkini Market (ZWL\$)	Mutare Sakubva Market (ZWL\$)
		14 December 2021	14 December 2021
Cowpeas	20l tin (20 kg)	-	2 400.00
Groundnuts (Shelled)	20l tin (20 kg)	-	3 200.00
Groundnuts Fresh	20l tin (20 kg)	-	800.00
Maize(grain)	20l tin (20 kg)	-	800.00
Sweet potatoes	20l tin (20 kg)	-	800.00
Roundnuts (shelled)	20l tin (20 kg)	-	3 200.00
Sugar beans	20l tin (20 kg)	-	3 200.00
Wheat	20l tin (20 kg)	-	2 880.00
Butternuts	Pocket(10kg)	-	800.00
Cabbages	Head	-	80.00
Carrots	Bundle	-	160.00
Cucumber	60kg	-	2 880.00
Irish Potatoes	Pocket (15 kg)	-	1 600.00
Onion dried	Pocket (10 kg)	-	1 920.00
Covo	Large Bundle	-	320.00
Tomatoes	(Sandak)30 kg	-	1 440.00
Lettuce	Head	-	80.00
Apples	Per 10 kg	-	1 600.00
Avocado pears	Each	-	30.00
Bananas	Crate(30kg)	-	1 280.00
Oranges	Pocket	-	1 120.00
Eggs	Crate(30 eggs)	-	720.00
Chicken	Bird (broiler)	-	960.00
Green Mealies	Dozen	-	320.00
Water Melon	Each	-	160.00
Red Sorghum	20 liter tin	-	1 120.00
Matemba	20 litre tin	-	6 400.00

**LIVESTOCK & MEAT****Table 5: CC Sales Mount Hampden 14 December 2021**

GRADE	Average Price (ZWL\$/kg)				
	03 Nov 21	17 Nov 21	24 Nov 21	01 Dec 21	08 Dec 21
SUPER	292.18	-	357.22	-	383.69
CHOICE	-	-		-	388.71
COMMERCIAL	271.13	337.50	321.39	295.97	333.22
ECONOMY	246.42	273.88	269.92	296.72	325.05
MANUFACTURING	140.19	-	239.32	327.38	226.03
WEANER HEIFERS	370.05	-	318.58	-	433.83
BULLING HEIFERS	281.01	-	406.98	353.37	368.73
COWS & CALVES	-	365.94	-	-	-
WEANER STEERS	253.54	343.35	360.39	395.38	317.40
LONG WEANER HEIFERS	193.97	-	279.07	355.64	404.04
LONG WEANER STEERS	225.46	383.88	311.77	346.43	369.25
FEEDER STEERS	432.45	336.96	353.54	371.31	354.89
COMMUNAL STEERS	-	97.14	301.01	254.14	354.55
COMMUNAL HEIFERS	-	400.00	-	-	393.09
BREEDING COW	-	-	395.15	342.55	439.59
BREEDING BULLS	268.88	-		-	-

**Table 6: Koala and Surrey Meats beef wholesale prices as at 14 December 2021**

PRODUCT	Price (ZWL\$/kg)			
	ECONOMY		COMMERCIAL	
	Surrey Meats	KOALA	Surrey Meats	KOALA
Forequarter	526.00	540.00	650.46	675.00
Hindquarter	626.00	599.00	750.46	760.00
Side	460.00	565.00	-	630.00

PRODUCT	Price (ZWL\$/kg)			
	CHOICE		SUPER	
	Surrey Meats	KOALA	Surrey Meats	KOALA
Forequarter	660.95	-	740.04	755.30
Hindquarter	760.95	-	880.04	905.30
Side	-	-	-	795.30

OFFALS	Price (ZWL\$/kg)	
	MC_MEATS	KOALA
Casings	280.00	255.00
Rough	440.00	405.00
Liver	1 100.00	815.00
Oxtail	600.00	-
Ox tongue	600.13	-
Lungs	370.00	325.00
Cowheels	-	-
Ox head without tongue	-	-
Ox head with tongue	-	-
Kidney	1 023.00	815.00
Tripe	538.00	-

## COTTON

- Total national seed cotton seasonal sales as of 14 December 2021 stood at **133,153,738kgs** compared to **91,711,065 kgs** sold during the same time last year.

**Table 7: Seed Cotton Intake as at 15 December 2021**

Company	Seed cotton intake as at 14 December 2021 (kg)	Seed cotton intake as at 14 December 2020 (kg)
Alliance Ginneries	4,247,759	735,000
Cottco	114,405,089	83,133,507
Southern Cotton	7,587,887	4,560,000
ShawashAgri	1,229,954	953,000
Zimbabwe Cotton Consortium	5,683,049	2,014,060
Innovative Cotton	-	505,000
<b>Total (kg)</b>	<b>133,153,738</b>	<b>91,711,065</b>

**Table 8: Macadamia Nuts Intake as at 14 December 2021**

Company	Macadamia Nuts intake as at 14 December 2021 (mt)
Cropate Farming	958.002
Dexing Development Company	360
Parrogate Zimbabwe	788.59
Premium Nut Company	186
Tanganda	600
Makandi	-
Tarondale	105.9
<b>Total (kg)</b>	<b>2 998.5</b>



## INTERNATIONAL COMMODITY PRICES

**Table 9: International Commodity Prices as at 14 December 2021**

Commodity	Safex (R/mt) Futures Prices as at 09 December 21	Safex <sup>1</sup> (US\$/mt) Futures Prices as at 09 December 21	US GULF (US\$/mt) Spot Price as at 09 December 21	CBOT (US\$/mt) Futures Prices as at 09 December 21	Cot look A Index (USc/lb) as at 09 December 21
White Maize	3 501.00	221.86	-	-	-
Yellow Maize	3 830.00	241.71	263.08	230.15	-
Wheat (HRW)	4 592.00	291.00	329.59	-	-
Wheat (SRW)	6 091.00	385.99	329.59	290.72	-
Soya beans	7 416.00	469.96	496.77	463.34	-
Sorghum	4 230.00	268.06	-	-	-
Cotton	-	-	-	-	-

\*Safex price\_ SRW is bread milling wheat.

- The price of white maize increased on the SAFEX market from **US\$212.46/mt** last week to **US\$221.86/mt** this week.
- The price of yellow maize increased on the SAFEX, US GULF and CBOT markets from **US\$229.68/mt, US\$253.73/mt and US\$225.19/mt** last week to **US\$241.71/mt, US\$263.08/mt and US\$230.15/mt** this week respectively.
- The price of wheat (SRW) increased on the SAFEX, US GULF and CBOT market from **US\$385.75/mt, US\$324.63/mt and US\$286.01/mt** last week to **US\$385.99/mt, US\$329.59/mt and US\$290.72/mt** this week respectively.
- The price of sorghum increased on the SAFEX market from **US\$267.72/mt** last week to **US\$268.06/mt** this week.

<sup>1</sup> US\$/Rand exchange rate is US\$1=15.78